
 

 

 
 
 
 

Communities, Parks 
and Leisure Policy 
Committee 
 
Monday 12 June 2023 at 2.00 pm 
 
Town Hall, Sheffield, S1 2HH 
 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillor Richard Williams  
Councillor Janet Ridler  
Councillor Marieanne Elliot  
Councillor Nighat Basharat  
Councillor Tony Downing  
Councillor Denise Fox  
Councillor Alan Hooper  
Councillor Bernard Little  
Councillor Robert Reiss  
 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 
 
The Community, Parks and Leisure Policy Committee discusses and takes decisions 
on: 
 
Communities 

• Community Development 
• Cohesion and Migration 
• Community Safety 
• Youth Services 

 
Parks, Leisure and Libraries 

• Sport, physical activity and leisure facilities 
• Parks and Woodlands (including non-highway trees) 
• Allotments 
• Ecology 
• Bereavement Services 
• Libraries 

 
Meetings are chaired by Councillor Richard Williams.   
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk . You may not be allowed to see some reports because they 
contain confidential information. These items are usually marked * on the agenda. 
Members of the public have the right to ask questions or submit petitions to Policy 
Committee meetings and recording is allowed under the direction of the Chair. 
Please see the Council’s webpages or contact Democratic Services for further 
information regarding public questions and petitions and details of the Council’s 
protocol on audio/visual recording and photography at council meetings.  
 
Policy Committee meetings are normally open to the public but sometimes the 
Committee may have to discuss an item in private. If this happens, you will be asked 
to leave. Any private items are normally left until last on the agenda.  
 
Meetings of the Policy Committee have to be held as physical meetings. If you would 
like to attend the meeting, please report to an Att
[...]
TEE AGENDA 

12 JUNE 2023 
 

Order of Business 
 
Welcome and Housekeeping 
 
The Chair to welcome attendees to the meeting and outline basic housekeeping and 
fire safety arrangements. 
  
1.   Apologies for Absence  
  
2.   Exclusion of Press and Public  
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to 

exclude the press and public 
 

 

 
3.   Declarations of Interest (Pages 7 - 10) 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business 

to be considered at the meeting 
 

 

 
4.   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 11 - 16) 
 To approve the minutes of the last meeting of the 

Committee held on 13 March 2023 
 

 

 
5.   Appointments to Urgency Sub Committee  
  
6.   Public Questions and Petitions  
 To receive any questions or petitions from members of the 

public. 
  
(NOTE: There is a time limit of up to 30 minutes for the 
above item of business. In accordance with the 
arrangements published on the Council’s website, 
questions/petitions at the meeting are required to be 
submitted in writing, to committee@sheffield.gov.uk, by 9.00 
a.m. on 8 June 2023). 
  
 

 

 
7.   Work Programme (Pages 17 - 30) 
 Report of Interim Director, Legal and Governance 

 
 

Formal Decisions 
  
8.   Revenue Budget Monitoring Report - Month 12 (Pages 31 - 40) 
 Report of Executive Director, Operational Services 

 
 

Briefings and Updates 
  
9.   Tree Diseases and their potential impact (To Follow) 



 

 

  
10.   Playzones Update (To Follow) 
  
11.   Update of Task and Finish Group (To Follow) 
  
 NOTE: The next meeting of Communities, Parks and 

Leisure Policy Committee will be held on Monday 18 
September 2023 at 2.00 pm 
 

 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 
 
If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its Policy Committees, or of any 
committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint sub-committee of the authority, 
and you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Inter
[...]
ce by emailing david.hollis@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

Page 9

mailto:david.hollis@sheffield.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

 

Communities, Parks and Leisure Policy Committee 
 

Meeting held 13 March 2023 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Richard Williams (Chair), Paul Wood (Deputy Chair), 

Marieanne Elliot (Group Spokesperson), Sue Alston, Tony Downing, 
Alan Hooper, Bernard Little, Karen McGowan and Peter Price 
 

 
  
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 No apologies were received. 
  

   
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 
and public. 

   
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no formal declarations of interest made at the meeting. 
   
4.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The minutes of the previous meeting held on 6 February 2023 were approved as 
a correct record. 
  

   
5.   
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

5.1 There were no public questions or petitions received. 
   
6.   
 

WORK PROGRAMME 
 

6.1 The Principal Democratic Services Officer introduced the report which contained 
the Committee’s work programme for consideration and discussion. The aim of the 
work programme was to show all known, substantive agenda items for forthcoming 
meetings of the Committee, to enable this committee, other committees, officers, 
partners, and the public to plan their work with and for the committee. 

6.2 RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That:- 
  

1.   The Committee’s work programme, as set out in Appendix 1 be agreed, 
including any additions and amendments identified in Part 1; 

  
2.   Consideration be given to the further additions or adjustments to the work 

programme presented at Part 2 of Appendix 1; and 
  
3.   Members give consideration to any further issues to be explored by officers 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



Meeting of the Communities, Parks and Leisure Policy Committee 13.03.2023 

Page 2 of 5 
 

for inclusion in Part 2 of Appendix 1 of the next work programme report, for 
potential addition to the work programme. 

  
   
7.   
 

BEREAVEMENT FEES AND CHARGES 
 

7.1 The service manager for Coronial and Bereavement Services introduced the item 
which outlined the Bereavement Services team proposal to increase fees by 4% 
for burials, cremations and memorials from 1st April 2023, with some exceptions 
(as outlined within the report).  
  
The purpose of the report was to provide detail on, and seek agreement for, the 
proposed price increases. 
  

7.2 An amendment was proposed, seconded and discussed by the Committee to add 
the following text following the word "report" and before the full stop: “with the 
exception that the additional fee for coffins at 600mm – 7600mm shall not be 
applied”.  This proposed amendment was not passed.  The result of the vote on 
the proposal to amend the substantive recommendation was FOR - 5 Members; 
AGAINST - 5 Members; ABSTENTIONS – 0 Members 
  

7.3 A vote was then taken on the substantive recommendation, unamended which 
was passed. The result of the vote was FOR - 5 Members; AGAINST - 1 
Member; ABSTENTIONS – 3 Members. 
  

7.4 RESOLVED: That the Communities, Parks and Leisure Policy Committee:- 
 

1.  Agree a general 4% increase (rounded up) to all Bereavement Services 
fees and charges from 1st April 2023, alongside the specific changes listed 
within the report. 

7.5 Reasons for Decision 
7.5.1 Raising fees as outlined is recommended in order to minimise the impact delivery 

cost increases will have on the service delivered to customers. 
 
  

7.6 Alternatives Considered and Rejected 
7.6.1 Not increasing fees would lead to a significant reduction in the quality of services 

provided. 
  

7.6.2 Increasing fees by more than 4% to match inflation would be beneficial for the 
development and delivery of the service but would provide an additional financial 
burden on bereaved customers when accessing this essential service at a time 
when cost of living is already increasing significantly. 

   
8.   
 

LIBRARY THEATRE FEES 
 

8.1 The Service Manager introduced the report which sought approval for the 
proposed increase in hire fees for the use of the Library Theatre, to reflect 
increasing cost pressures and the need to ensure financial sustainability for the 

Page 12



Meeting of the Communities, Parks and Leisure Policy Committee 13.03.2023 

Page 3 of 5 
 

future. 
  

8.2 RESOLVED UNAINMOUSLY: That the Communities, Parks and Leisure Policy 
Committee:- 
 

1.  Approve the proposed Scale of Charges for the Library Theatre to take 
effect from June 2023 set out at paragraph 1.6 of the Report. 

8.3 Reasons for Decision 
8.3.1 It is recommended that Committee approve proposed increase to Library Theatre 

Hire Fees. 
8.3.2 It is recommended that this increase comes into effect 3 months after Committee 

make their decision. 
  

8.4 Alternatives Considered and Rejected 
8.4.1 The option of keeping fees at their current level was considered. However, this 

would put the Library Theatre in a situation where it will cease to cover its running 
costs and will no longer be financially viable. Removing the Library Theatre as a 
venue would reduce the options for lower priced venues and have a particular 
impact on amateur dramatic and community group performances. 
  

8.4.2 The Library Theatre’s bar prices have been increased to raise revenue and reflect 
increasing costs of stocking the bar. However, this is not a viable alternative 
option for the longer term, as the bar cannot generate sufficient revenue on its 
own to cover the wider increased running costs. 

   
9.   
 

BIODIVERSITY WORKING TASK AND FINISH GROUP 
 

9.1 The Head of Parks and Countryside introduced the report which sought approval 
to appoint a Task and Finish Group to oversee work to respond to the declaration 
of a Nature Emergency in Sheffield. Membership will be drawn initially from the 
Communities, Parks, and Leisure Policy Committee. The Terms of Reference of 
the Group were appended to the report. 

9.2 Some discussion and suggestions took place around policy development, timings 
around establishing the group membership, measurable improvements, nature 
emergency, work already undertaken, next steps, working with community 
groups, ecology team expertise, involvement of LACs and other policy 
committees, green and open spaces forum.  

9.3 It was suggested that the Task and Finish group will roll into the next cycle of 
committees but that preparatory work can be begin immediately.   It was noted 
that there may be a change to the date stated in the recommendation in 
consultation with the Chair.   

9.4 RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Communities, Parks and Leisure Policy 
Committee:- 
 

1.  Approve the appointment of a Task and Finish Group on the terms of 
reference at Appendix A to oversee work to respond to the Nature 
Emergency declared by Sheffield City Council on 16th June 2021. 

9.5 Reasons for Decision 
9.5.1 The Task and Finish Group will bring together a small, focused group of members 

Page 13



Meeting of the Communities, Parks and Leisure Policy Committee 13.03.2023 

Page 4 of 5 
 

to examine key challenges around the nature emergency and provide clear 
advice and direction to officers developing an action plan for the Council and city. 
Cross party representation will mean that political agreement is reached at an 
early stage of the process allowing the strategy to progress. The group will feed 
back advice given, and progress on the work programme to the Policy 
Committee, so the Committee can make informed decisions on any future 
actions. 
  

9.6 Alternatives Considered and Rejected 
9.6.1 An alternative would be to deliver a series of Knowledge Briefings for the Policy 

Committee. This was rejected as it would not enable constructive debate and 
advice to be provided to officers. 

   
10.   
 

CITY GOALS BRIEFING 
 

10.1 The Director of Economy, Skills and Culture gave a presentation which provided 
the Committee with information on why City Goals are needed, what City Goals 
could do for Sheffield, what would be different, principles, what the goals could 
look like, what other places are doing, process to date, Member engagement, 
project overview and what is needed from Members.  
  

10.2 Members gave comments and asked questions. Responses were provided 
around makeup of the City Partnership Board, collaborative working, presentation 
to LAC chairs and accessible language.  
  

10.3 It was explained that the work is about partners coming together collaboratively 
and it was clarified that there is an invitation to shape the City Goals. A future 
detailed briefing on the City Partnership Board was offered to provide further 
information to Members and it was agreed to distribute some information about 
this too.  
  

10.4 Clarification was sought on when LAC Chairs were presented to. It was explained 
that the exact dates this took place would be reported back.  

   
11.   
 

YOUTH STRATEGY UPDATE 
 

11.1 The Head of Youth Services gave a presentation which gave the Committee a 
‘Year One Update’ on Youth Services. The presentation provided information on 
the new structure and its benefits to young residents, Sheffielders shape services, 
thriving and resilient young Sheffielders, ambitious, relevant and connected 
leadership, confident, skilled and contemporary workforce and lastly, additional 
success.  
  

11.2 Members gave comments and asked questions. Responses were provided around 
working with communities, lead officers assigned to LAC’s, achievements to date, 
opportunities and youth worker sessions. 
  

   
12.   
 

COMMUNITY SERVICES UPDATE 
 

Page 14



Meeting of the Communities, Parks and Leisure Policy Committee 13.03.2023 

Page 5 of 5 
 

12.1 The Head of Communities gave a presentation which gave the Committee 
information on Team Around the Person (TAP), what it is, the Vision for TAP, TAP 
referrals, key statistics, risk factors, adult social care, demographics, benefits, 
overview, aims and objectives, gathering the TAP members, successful outcomes 
and personal outcomes.  

12.2 Members gave comments and asked questions. Responses were provided around 
interventions for vulnerable people, partnership work, referrals, agency support, 
timings of interventions and how the TAP way of working is driven forwards.    

   
13.   
 

LIBRARY AND ARCHIVES UPDATE 
 

13.1 The Service Manager introduced the update paper which provided the Committee 
with an interim update on Library Theatre Proposed 2023/24 Scale of Charges.  

13.2 Members gave comments and asked questions. Responses were provided around 
a start date for the change, reviewing, footfall, tracking of borrowing of books and 
next stages of planned implementation.  

13.3 It was explained that further information would be reported back in forthcoming 
months.  

   

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 16



 

 

 

 

 

Report of: David Hollis, Interim Director of Legal and Governance 

______________________________________________________________ 

 

Subject: Draft Committee Work Programme - Communities Parks and 
Leisure 

______________________________________________________________ 

 

Author of Report: Rachel Marshall, Principal Democratic Services Officer 

______________________________________________________________ 

 

Summary:  

The Committee’s Work Programme is attached at Appendix 1 for the Committee’s 
consideration and discussion. This aims to show all known, substantive agenda items 
for forthcoming meetings of the Committee, to enable this committee, other 
committees, officers, partners and the public to plan their work with and for the 
Committee. 
 
Any changes since the Committee’s last meeting, including any new items, have been 
made in consultation with the Chair, and the document is always considered at the 
regular pre-meetings to which all Group Spokespersons are invited. 
 
The following potential sources of new items are included in this report, where 
applicable: 

• Questions and petitions from the public, including those referred from Council  
• References from Council or other committees (statements formally sent for this 

committee’s attention) 
• A list of issues, each with a short summary, which have been identified by the 

Committee or officers as potential items but which have not yet been scheduled 
(See Appendix 1) 

 
The Work Programme will remain a live document and will be brought to each 
Committee meeting. 
__________________________________________________________ 
Recommendations:  

Report to Communities, Parks and 
Leisure Committee

12th June 2023

20th 

Page 17

Agenda Item 7



 

 

1. That the Committee’s work programme, as set out in Appendix 1 be agreed, 
including any additions and amendments identified in Part 1; 

2. That consideration be given to the further additions or adjustments to the work 
programme presented at Part 2 of Appendix 1; 

3. That Members give consideration to any further issues to be explored by 
officers for inclusion in Part 2 of Appendix 1 of the next work programme report, 
for potential addition to the work programme; and 

 

Background Papers:  None 

Category of Report: Open  

 

COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

1.0 Prioritisation 

1.1 For practical reasons this committee has a limited amount of time each year in 
which to conduct its formal business. The Committee will need to prioritise firmly in 
order that formal meetings are used primarily for business requiring formal decisions, 
or which for other reasons it is felt must be conducted in a formal setting. 
 
1.2 In order to ensure that prioritisation is effectively done, on the basis of evidence 
and informed advice, Members should usually avoid adding items to the work 
programme which do not already appear: 


[...]
irth  

Type of item Pre-decision  

Prior member engagement/ 
development required  (with reference to 
options in Appendix 2) 

Member briefing 

Public Participation/ Engagement 
approach(with reference to toolkit in Appendix 3) 

TBC 

Lead Officer Commentary/Proposed 
Action(s) 

TBC 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 21



 

 

Appendix 3 – 
Agenda Items for 
Forthcoming 
MeetingsMeeting 
1  

12th June 2023 Time     

Topic Description Lead Officer/s Type of item 
• Decision 
• Referral to 

decision-maker 
• Pre-decision 

(policy 
development) 

• Post-decision 
(service 
performance/ 
monitoring) 

(re: decisions)  
Prior member 
engagement/ 
development 
required   
(with reference to options 
in Appendix 1) 

(re: decisions) 
Public 
Participation/ 
Engagement 
approach 
(with reference to toolkit 
in Appendix 2)  

Final 
decision-
maker (& 
date) 
• This Cttee 
• Another Cttee 

(eg S&R) 
• Full Council 
• Officer 

NEW: Tree 
Diseases and 
their potential 
impact 

Briefing on current 
position in Sheffield 

Ruth Bell Briefing   N/A 
 
 

NEW: Task and 
Finish Group 
Update 

To provide and update 
on the T&F group.  

Ruth Bell Update   N/A 

NEW:  
Playzones 
Update 

To provide an update 
on the Playzones 
Programme 

Tammy 
Barrass/Kathryn 
Mudge 

Briefing  Community 
Consultation used 
to inform the 
approach 

N/A 

Standing items 
 

• Public Questions/ 
Petitions 

• Work Programme 
• [any other 

committee-specific 
standing items eg 
finance or service 
monitoring] 

     

P
age 22



 

 

Revenue 
Monitoring 
Report 

Update of the councils 
financial position 
2022/23 

Jane Wilby Post-decision N/A N/A This Cttee 

 

Meeting 2 
2022/23 

18th Sept 2023 Time     

Topic Description Lead 
Officer/s 

Type of item 
• Decision 
• Referral to decision-

maker 
• Pre-decision (policy 

development) 
• Post-decision 

(service 
performance/ 
monitoring) 

(re: decisions)  
Prior member 
engagement/ 
development 
required   
(with reference to 
[...]
ring) 

(re: decisions)  
Prior member 
engagement/ 
development 
required   
(with reference to options 
in Appendix 1) 

(re: decisions) 
Public 
Participation/ 
Engagement 
approach 
(with reference to toolkit 
in Appendix 2)  

Final decision-
maker (& date) 
• This Cttee 
• Another Cttee 

(eg S&R) 
• Full Council 
• Officer 

Item 1 

SUDs policy and 
approach 

Jo Pearce 

Decision Committee Briefing 
and Briefing Paper 
prior to decision 

Specific 
community 
consultation has 
been used to help 
inform the 
approach 

This committee 
 

Item 2 
Food and Healthy Weight 
Commissioning Model Jessica 

Wilson 

Decision Committee Briefing 
and Briefing Paper 
and consultation 
prior to decision 

Key stakeholder 
and Service User 
consultation Cross Cutting - 

TBD 
Community 
Infrastructure 
Levy  To provide an update to 

committee on the 
approach to utilising the 
Local proportion of CIL 
funding in communities 

Carl 
Mullooly 

Briefing Engagement with 
members through 
LAC chairs meeting 

Use of Local CIL 
will, in part, be 
allocated based on 
consultation 
through Local Area 
Committees and 
other engagement 
of local 
communities  N/A 

Community 
Cohesion  

To provide an update to 
the committee on the 

Lorraine 
Wood 

Briefing   
n/a 

P
age 26



 

 

Community Cohesion 
work 

P
age 27



 

 

Appendix 2 – Menu of options for member engagement, learning and 
development prior to formal Committee consideration 

Members should give early consideration to the degree of pre-work needed before an 
item appears on a formal agenda. 

All agenda items will anyway be supported by the following: 

• Discussion well in advance as part of the work programme item at Pre-agenda 
meetings. These take place in advance of each formal meeting, before the 
agenda is published and they consider the full work programme, not just the 
immediate forthcoming meeting. They include the Chair, Vice Chair and all 
Group Spokespersons from the committee, with officers 
[...]
tees or Task and Finish Groups. Co-optees of this 
sort at Policy Committees would be non-voting. 

This public engagement toolkit is intended to be a quick ‘how-to’ guide for Members 
and officers to use when undertaking participatory activity through committees. 

It will provide an overview of the options available, including the above list, and cover: 

• How to focus on purpose and who we are trying to reach 
• When to use and when not to use different methods 
• How to plan well and be clear to citizens what impact their voice will have 
• How to manage costs, timescales, scale. 

There is an expectation that Members and Officers will be giving strong 
consideration to the public participation and engagement options for each item 
on a committee’s work programme, with reference to the above list a-k. 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 30



Policy Committee Report                                                        April 2022 

10 

 
 

Report to Policy Committee 
 
Author/Lead Officer of Report:  Tony Kirkham, 
Interim Director of Finance and Commercial 
Services 
 
Tel:  +44 114 474 1438 

 
Report of: Tony Kirkham 
Report to: Communities, Parks & Leisure Committee 
Date of Decision: 13th June 2023 
Subject: 2022-23 Financial Outturn  

 
 

 
Has an Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) been undertaken? Yes  No x  
 
If YES, what EIA reference number has it been given?   (Insert reference number) 

Has appropriate consultation taken place? Yes  No x  
 
Has a Climate Impact Assessment (CIA) been undertaken? Yes  No x  
 
 
Does the report contain confidential or exempt information? Yes  No x  
 
If YES, give details as to whether the exemption applies to the full report / part of the 
report and/or appendices and complete below:- 
 
“The (report/appendix) is not for publication because it contains exempt information 
under Paragraph (insert relevant paragraph number) of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended).” 
 
 
Purpose of Report: 
 
This report brings the Committee up to date with the Council’s final outturn position 
for 2022/23 including General Fund revenue position. 
 

 
Recommendations: 
 
The Communities, Parks, and Leisure Committee is recommended to: 
 
Note the updated information and management actions provided by this report on 
the 2022/23 Revenue Budget Outturn. 

 
 
Background Papers: 
2022/23 Revenue Budget 

 
 

Page 31

Agenda Item 8

https://democracy.sheffield.gov.uk/documents/s50376/3%20-%20Revenue%20Budget%20Report%202022-23.pdf


Page 2 of 9 

Lead Officer to complete: - 
 

Finance:  Tony Kirkham, Interim Director of 
Finance and Commercial Services  
Legal:  David Hollis, Assistant Director, Legal and 
Governance  
Equalities & Consultation:  James Henderson, 
Director of Policy, Performance and 
Communications 
  

1 I have consulted the relevant departments 
in respect of any relevant implications 
indicated on the Statutory and Council 
Policy Checklist, and comments have 
been incorporated / additional forms 
completed / EIA completed, where 
required. 

Climate:  n/a 

 Legal, financial/commercial and equalities implications must be included within the report and 
the name of the officer consulted must be included above. 

2 SLB member who approved 
submission: 

Tony Kirkham 

3 Committee Chair consulted:  Cllr Zahira Naz 

4 I confirm that all necessary approval has been obtained in respect of the implications indicated 
on the Statutory and Council Policy Checklist and that the report has been approved for 
submission to the Committee by the EMT member indicated at 2. In addition, any additional 
forms have been completed and signed off as required at 1.  

 Lead Officer Name: 
Tony Kirkham 

Jane Wilby 

Job Title:  
Interim Director of Finance and Commercial 
Services 

Head of Accounting 

 Date: 31st May 2023 

  

Page 32



Page 3 of 9 

1. PROPOSAL  
1.1 This report provides the final revenue outturn monitoring statement on Sheffie
[...]
 Chief Finance 
Officer of an authority is required to report on the following matters: 

• the robustness of the estimates made for the purposes of 
determining its budget requirement for the forthcoming year; and  
• the adequacy of the proposed financial reserves. 

  
4.3.2 There is also a requirement for the authority to have regard to the report 

of the Chief Finance Officer when making decisions on its budget 
requirement and level of financial reserves. 

  
4.3.3 By the law, the Council must set and deliver a balanced budget, which is 

a financial plan based on sound assumptions which shows how income 
will equal spend over the short- and medium-term. This can take into 
account deliverable cost savings and/or local income growth strategies 
as well as useable reserves. However, a budget will not be balanced 
where it reduces reserves to unacceptably low levels and regard must be 
had to any report of the Chief Finance Officer on the required level of 
reserves under section 25 of the Local Government Act 2003, which sets 
obligations of adequacy on controlled reserves. 

  
4.4 Climate Implications 
4.4.1 There are no direct climate implications arising from this report. It is 

expected that individual Committees will consider climate implications as 
they develop their budget proposals in due course. 

  
4.4 Other Implications 
4.4.1 No direct implication 
  
5. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

 
5.1 The Council is required to both set a balance budget and to ensure that 

in-year income and expenditure are balanced. No other alternatives were 
considered. 

  
6. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
6.1 To record formally changes to the Revenue Budget. 

 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 40


	Agenda
	3 Declarations of Interest
	4 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	7 Work Programme
	8 Revenue Budget Monitoring Report - Month 12



Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

 

Communities, Parks and Leisure Policy Committee 
 

Meeting held 12 June 2023 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Richard Williams (Chair), Janet Ridler (Deputy Chair), 

Marieanne Elliot (Group Spokesperson), Tony Downing, Alan Hooper, 
Bernard Little, Karen McGowan, Robert Reiss and Abtisam Mohamed 
(Substitute Member) 
 

 
  
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies of absence were received from Cllr Denise Fox.  
   
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 
and public. 

   
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 Cllr Karen McGowan declared that in relation to a question on Birley Golf Course 
that she knew the petitioner.  

   
4.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 13th March, 2023 were 
approved as a correct record. 
  

   
5.   
 

REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING REPORT - MONTH 12 
 

5.1 The Director of Finance and Commercial Services introduced the report which 
brought the Committee up to date with the Council’s final outturn position for 
2022/23 including General Fund revenue position. 
  

5.2 RESOLVED: That the Communities, Parks and Leisure Policy Committee:- 
 

1.   Note the updated information and management actions provided by this 
report on the 2022/23 Revenue Budget Outturn. 

5.3 Reasons for Decision 
5.3.1 To record formal changes to the Revenue Budget 

 
  

5.4 Alternatives Considered and Rejected 
5.4.1 The Council is required to both set a balance budget and to ensure that in-year 

income and expenditure are balanced. No other alternatives were considered. 
   



Meeting of the Communities, Parks and Leisure Policy Committee 12.06.2023 

Page 2 of 4 
 

6.   
 

APPOINTMENTS TO URGENCY SUB COMMITTEE 
 

6.1 RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Communities, Parks and Leisure Policy 
Committee:- 
  
(a) agrees to appoint Cllr Tony Downing to serve on the Communities, Parks and 
Leisure Urgency Sub-Committee  
  
(b) as respects the appointment of Members to serve on the Urgency Sub-
Committee or other Sub-Committees of the Communities, Parks and Leisure 
Policy Committee, where vacancies exist or in cases of urgency to ensure quoracy 
or representation, the Monitoring Officer, in consultation with the relevant political 
group whip, be authorised to appoint Members to serve on such Sub-Committees, 
as necessary, on the understanding that details of such appointments will be 
reported to the next or subsequent meetings of the Policy Committee. 

   
7.   
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

7.1 A question was received from David Cronshaw which was read out by the Chair 
due to the questioner not being in attendance.  
  
The Chair briefly summarised the question from David Cronshaw which was in 
relation to the high prices of playing golf under the age of 18 on public courses in 
comparison to other courses in and outside of the city and if this can be looked at 
in the leisure review.  
  
The Chair responded with: 
  
A1. As part of the tender exercise the Council will require bidders to submit 
detailed information about their approach to pricing.  This information will be 
reviewed, and the Council will discuss pricing proposals with bidders during the 
dialogue phase of the procurement.  Bidders will be made aware that the Council 
require bids that encourage participation by young people and that their proposed 
pricing structures should support this. 
  
Members of the Council’s Sport and Leisure Team will arrange to meet with Mr 
Cronshaw and will ensure that any feedback provided is considered and fed into 
the dialogue process with bidders. 
  

   
8.   
 

WORK PROGRAMME 
 

8.1 The Principal Democratic Services Officer presented the Work Programme. It was 
pointed out that a specific item was being suggested to be added to the work 
programme regarding the Cohesion Strategy. The Chair summarised what this 
strategy would entail. It was agreed that this would be added to the work 
programme moving forwards.  
  

8.2 RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY that:- 
  



Meeting of the Communities, Parks and Leisure Policy Committee 12.06.2023 

Page 3 of 4 
 

1.  the Committee’s work programme, as set out in Appendix 1 be agreed, 
including any additions and amendments identified in Part 1;  

  
2.  consideration be given to the further additions or adjustments to the work 

programme presented at Part 2 of Appendix 1;  
  

3.   Members give consideration to any further issues to be explored by officers 
for inclusion in Part 2 of Appendix 1 of the next work programme report, for 
potential addition to the work programme. 

  
8.3 Cllr McGowan enquired about a future item surrounding cremations and what the 

likely timescale of it being added to a future meeting would be. It was suggested to 
be added to the September 2023 meeting.  

   
9.   
 

TREE DISEASES AND THEIR POTENTIAL IMPACT 
 

9.1 The Head of Parks and Countryside and the Tree Manager introduced this item 
which gave information to the Committee on Tree Diseases and their potential 
impact.    

9.2 A presentation was given on the benefits of the tree and woodland estate, tree and 
woodland work across the city, Tree related pests and diseases, Ash Dieback, 
costs, other impacts, anticipated pests and diseases, Ramorum disease affects 
and action plan.   

9.3 Members gave comments and asked questions surrounding diseases, 
intervention, watering, processing of timber, replanting programme, Tree and 
Woodlands Strategy Review, costings, mitigation of budget impact, funding and 
government assistance. The Chair agreed to write about potential funding and 
assistance on behalg of the Committee.  

   
10.   
 

PLAYZONES UPDATE 
 

10.1 The Service Manager withing the Sports and Leisure Events Team introduces this 
item which gave an update to the Committee on Playzones Programme.   

10.2  Members gave comments and asked questions. Reponses were provided 
surrounding free usage for disadvantaged and young people, funding, 
floodlighting, upgrading of facilities, infrastructure, testing and learning, work with 
stakeholders, application to football foundation, identifying a range of partners, 
improving access for disabilities, surveys, consultation process, challenges over 
the last 6 months, usable spaces and resurfacing.    

10.3 The Communities, Parks and Leisure Policy Committee:  
  

·    Noted the work undertaken since November and difficulties implementing 
the previously agreed approach to site selection.  

·    Endorsed the approach now being proposed including the phased 
application and the new methodology for site selection. 

·    Noted Phase 1 will be a ‘Test and Learn’ process implemented at sites in 
Ecclesfield Park and Sheffield Wednesday Community Programme facility 
in Jubilee Sports Ground. 

·   Noted the findings from the ‘Test and Learn’ process will be reported to the 
Communities, Parks and Leisure Committee. 



Meeting of the Communities, Parks and Leisure Policy Committee 12.06.2023 

Page 4 of 4 
 

   
11.   
 

UPDATE OF TASK AND FINISH GROUP 
 

11.1 The Head of Parks and Countryside introduced this item which brought the 
Committee up to date on the intentions for the Task and Finish Group.  

11.2 The Terms of Reference of the Committee were discussed. Cllr Bernard Little 
formally proposed a 2:2:2 formation, this was seconded by Cllr Marieanne Elliot. 
The 2:2:2 formation was agreed by the Committee.  

11.3 It was agreed that the Head of Parks and Countryside would give out timescales 
following the meeting. It was also agreed that the T&F group would be reported 
back on at the September 2023 meeting. 

   


